

## **Participant Declaration**

I hereby accept and submit myself to the policies, rules and regulations of the Centre for Polish-Russian Dialogue and Understanding (as an organiser) and any amendments thereto, which may be made while I am a participant in the "Club of Warsaw. Polish-Russian Young Leaders Meeting Point" hereinafter referred to as the "Club of Warsaw". The law applicable for any dispute regarding Club of Warsaw is the Polish Law and the place of jurisdiction is Warsaw, Republic of Poland.

I hereby accept that as a participant I am required to organise private insurance coverage for the attendance of the Club of Warsaw. It is a requirement for every participant to be health insured for the duration of the workshop and to make sure that insurance will be valid for a stay in Republic of Poland. The Centre for Polish-Russian Dialogue and Understanding will not insure participants and strongly recommends an accident and liability insurance.

I hereby commit to carry and produce upon request the institutions a document confirming being in a possession of an adequate above-mentioned private insurance.

I do hereby consent, free of charge, to the use by the institutions of my image, voice, or both, in the pictures and video recording. In addition, I waive any right to inspect or approve the finished video recording. It is understood that this material will be used in a legitimate manner, both internally and outside the institutions, both in Republic of Poland and abroad, and is not intended to cause any harm or undue embarrassment to the parties involved.

I agree that all such pictures, video or audio recordings and any reproduction thereof shall remain the property of the author and that the institutions may use it for appropriate purposes.

I understand that this consent is perpetual, that I may not revoke it, and that it is binding.

I understand that these images may appear publicly as part of the institutions website and/or other marketing materials.

The institution shall not be liable for any failure or delay in the performance, in whole or part, of any of our obligations arising from or attributable to acts, events, omissions or accidents beyond our reasonable control including, but not limited to strikes, lockouts or other industrial disputes compliance with any law or governmental order, rule, regulations or direction, accident, breakdown of plant or machinery, fire, flood, (involving our workforce or the workforce of any other party), act of god, war, riot, civil commotion, malicious damage, storm, pandemics, epidemics or other outbreaks of disease or infection, failure in the public supply of electricity, heating, lighting, air conditioning or telecommunications equipment.

Date, Place, Signature: .....



## **Information Clause**

According to Article 13 para. (1) and (2) of Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data, and repealing Directive 95/46/EC (General Data Protection Regulation) (OJ L 201, 31.7.2016, p. 1, with later amendments), hereinafter referred to as "GDPR", and Articles 3–5 of the Polish Act of 10 May 2018 on the Protection of Personal Data (Polish Official Journal No. 1000, with later amendments), we would like to inform you that:

1. The controller of your personal data is the Centre for Polish-Russian Dialogue and Understanding, ul. Jasna 14/16A, 00-041 Warsaw, Republic of Poland, tel.: +48 22 295 00 30, fax: +48 22 295 00 31, e-mail: cprdip@cprdip.pl, www.cprdip.pl.

2. The Data Protection Officer at the Centre for Polish-Russian Dialogue and Understanding is Mr. Maciej Łuczak, tel.: +48 502 348 833, e-mail: iod@cprdip.pl.

- 3. Your personal data will be processed for the following purposes:
- 1) educational, administrative and operational functions in connection with the preparation and realization of the "Club of Warsaw. Polish-Russian Young Leaders Meeting Point", hereinafter referred to as the "Club of Warsaw" (Article 6(1)(a) of the GDPR);
- 2) implementation of legal obligations imposed on the Centre for Polish-Russian Dialogue and Understanding on the basis of the provisions of law generally applicable on the territory of the Republic of Poland since data processing is necessary for the Centre for Polish-Russian Dialogue and Understanding to fulfil those obligations (Article 6(1)(c) of the GDPR);
- 3) establishing, pursuing or defence against claims in connection with the Club of Warsaw or in connection with the processing of your personal data since data processing is necessary to pursue the legitimate interests of the Centre for Polish-Russian Dialogue and Understanding (Article 6(1)(f) of the GDPR).
- 4. The recipients of your personal data may be:
- 1) entities which, pursuant to the provisions of law generally applicable on the territory of the Republic of Poland, have the right to request access to such data;
- 2) entities providing postal services, payment services, ICT services as well as legal services and debt collection services to the Centre for Polish-Russian Dialogue and Understanding.

5. Your personal data will be processed for the period necessary to achieve the aforementioned objective regarding retention of periods set out in the separate regulations.

- 6. You have the following rights:
- 1) the right to require the data controller to provide access, rectify, erase or restrict the processing of your personal data and the right to object to the processing, as well as the right to transfer your data;



- 2) withdrawal of consent to the processing of personal data at any time without affecting the legal processing compliance established on the basis of prior consent;
- 3) the right to lodge a complaint with a supervisory authority within the meaning of the GDPR, i.e. the President of the Office for the Protection of Personal Data in Poland (UODO);
- 4) the right to contact the Data Protection Officer at the Centre for Polish-Russian Dialogue and Understanding in all matters related to the processing of your personal data.

7. The provision of your personal data is voluntary. The consequence of not providing personal data is the inability to participate in the Club of Warsaw.

## **Clause of Consent**

I hereby give consent for my personal data (surname, name, name of the institution, Telephone number, e-e-mail address, signature), to be processed for the educational, administrative and operational functions in connection with the preparation and realization of the "Club of Warsaw. Polish-Russian Young Leaders Meeting Point", hereinafter referred to as the "Club of Warsaw", in accordance with the Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data, and repealing Directive 95/46/EC (General Data Protection Regulation) (OJ L 201, 31.7.2016, p. 1, with later amendments) and the Polish Act of 10 May 2018 on the Protection of Personal Data (Polish Official Journal No. 1000, with later amendments). Provision of data is voluntary. The consequence of not providing personal data is the inability to participate in the Club of Warsaw. The consent to the processing of personal data can be withdraw at any time without affecting the legal processing compliance established on the basis of prior consent.

Date, place: Name: Surname: Signature: